
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 
1DE

on Monday, 29 July 2019

at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18  (pages 5 – 9)
(Copy herewith) 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - KPMG REPORT/ISA260  (pages 10 – 78)
(Copy herewith) 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018-19 (DRAFT) (pages 79 – 208)
(Copy herewith) 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  



Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 8 July 2019

PRESENT: Ian Orrell (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors M 
Markham, Golby, Marriott and Stone

APOLOGIES:  

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The Chair invited the Internal Auditor, BDO to address the Committee. 

The Internal Auditor, BDO presented the Internal Audit Update report and set out to the 
Committee the three reports that have been submitted for consideration. The Internal 
Auditor explained in reference to the progress on the 2018/19 plan that all the actions 
required have been completed. Against the 2019/20 plan, the Committee heard that the 
Council is making good progress and has recently started a review on cyber and health and 
safety. Progress on these will be fed back to the next meeting of Audit Committee.

Members raised a question to the Internal Auditor as to who decides what is audited. In 
response, the Internal Auditor stated that the items chosen for audit are selected through 
management meetings, staff reviews and then presented to the Audit Committee. It was 
noted that the items for Audit to consider were approved at the last meeting of Audit 
Committee. 

The Internal Auditor, BDO explained to the Committee that there has also been a Senior 
Management restructure and that 4 recommendations have been put forward in reference to 
this to ensure the mechanics of this are working. In reference to Temporary Accommodation 
arrangements have been made around rent collection and good improvement has been 
made through the corporate wide homeless strategy.

Members raised a question that if an appeal was heard at court, and found not to be in the 
Council’s favour, how it would affect the budget. The Chief Finance Officer responded 
stating that the budget is a guide, that there are variances and uncertainties which are 
accorded for respectively. The Internal Auditor further explained that the Council is chasing 
debt from people in difficult circumstances in temporary accommodation.

Councillor Stone raised a question to the Chief Finance Officer about whether Northampton 
1

Agenda Item 2



Partnership Homes have their own internal audit process. In response to questions from 
Members, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the Council will work more closely with 
Northampton Partnership Homes to get the information required for the Council’s audit 
process.

Councillor M Markham stated to the Committee that she sits on Northampton Partnership 
Homes as a board member and that she will go back to them to state that the Council 
requires this information to assist with the audit process. She further commented that she 
has great concern that proper process has not been followed and that the Major Capital 
Projects area gives her the greatest concern. 

Councillor Stone enquired how the risks were being managed and whether NBC had 
suitable officers managing the large capital projects, Councillor Markham expressed a 
concern over the Museum Project and who was managing it with the HoS leaving, stating 
that there has been a runaway budget for Delapre Abbey and Sixfields and sought 
assurance that the forecast and annual spend will be closely aligned. In response, the Chief 
Finance Officer stated that the Council is refining our project management with reference to 
Delapre Abbey and issues are regularly reviewed at internal meetings at a corporate level. 
Cllr Golby also expressed concern on the projects. 

The Internal Auditor, BDO explained regarding the high levels of non-compliance to formal 
requirements such as performance discussions and settings targets which are SMART. 
Non-compliance related not to individuals but the process. The appraisal process was given 
as an instance and it was noted that it is the responsibility of all Members of Staff to help 
improve the process. It was further noted that challenges and improvements are to be made 
especially heading towards unitary status. 

The Chief Finance Officer also explained to the Committee that there is only one Human 
Resources Manager and that Human Resources is being restructured since September 
2019. A new HR Business Partner will be appointed in August 2019. 

Councillor M Markham asked the Internal Auditor, BDO as to whether there are issues with 
recruitment across the Council. The Internal Auditor, BDO responded that there is a 
widespread issue across the Council with regards to recruitment and retaining staff. He 
further stated that there have been issues concerning the handover process and succession 
planning which has created fragility. The Chief Finance Officer additionally stated that it is 
very difficult to secure succession planning in lots of specialist areas, and that the Council is 
looking to develop its staff from within the organisation.

The Internal Auditor, BDO stated that roadmaps are not currently in place referencing the 
digital strategy and that further scrutiny has been requested and this will happen in due 
course as the strategy develops. In regard to the follow-up recommendations, he continued 
that it will be pertinent to ensure that any findings and recommendations are assessed and 
any actions completed by the due date.

The Chair stated that there are outstanding issues that need addressing and questioned 
when a suitable time will be to see managerial responses by. The Chief Finance Officer 
stated that he aims to provide a response to the September meeting of the Audit Committee. 

The Chair invited the Internal Auditor, LGSS to present his report to the Committee. The 
Internal Auditor, LGSS explained that there has been a satisfactory level of compliance 
assurance with reference to the Accounts Receivable audit. The Housing Benefits audit is 
currently in draft stage although it was noted that benefit claims are recorded accurately. 
The Fixed Assets Register is additionally up to date and compliant.

2



RESOLVED:

1. Reviewed the Internal Audit Update and were satisfied with its contents.
2. The Audit Committee asked that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 

invited to consider whether they should review the Museum Project.

7. QUARTER 4 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
The Chair invited the Governance and Risk Manager to present the Corporate Risk Register 
at Quarter 4.

The Governance and Risk Manager explained to the Committee that the Corporate Risk 
Register will be updated in July 2019 to outline the current risks to the Authority. 

Councillor Stone stated in reference to risk number 7 that the town centre remains the main 
focus and that it remains important that we set definitions and measurements for ‘economic 
prosperity’.

In response, the Chief Finance Officer outlined that he will request the Corporate 
Management Board to look at the below issues and feedback at the next meeting.

Councillor Markham commented that three quarters of economic activity takes place in the 
town centre and in the case that the Government is successful in its bid for government 
money that the new project will address risk consequences.

Councillor Stone further commented on risk number 4 that any rise in temporary 
accommodation should be measured regularly against the national average.

RESOLVED:

1. Reviewed the Quarter 4 Corporate Risk Register and were satisfied with its 
contents 

8. QUARTER 4 2018-19 PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to present the Quarter 4 Performance Outturn 
Report for 2018/19. 

Councillor Stone questioned the Chief Finance Officer requesting how we can define the 
state of the Northampton town economy and judge how to assess its performance. In 
response, the Chief Finance Officer stated that the Council needs to keep in consideration 
the performance of the whole economy of the Borough of Northampton.

RESOLVED:

1. Reviewed the Quarter 4 2018-19 Performance Outturn Report and were satisfied 
with its contents 

9. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER REPORT TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to present his report to the Committee. The Chief 
Finance Officer stated that KPMG no longer conduct audits for local government. He 
elaborated that the accounts for 2017/18 will be presented for approval at the next meeting 
and that the new auditors would then be able to start consideration of the 2018/19 audit.

In response to questions from Members, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the 
Borough Council will require its own set of accounts for 2020/21 before the establishment of 
the new unitary authority in the financial year 2021/22.3



RESOLVED:

1. Reviewed the Chief Finance Officer Report and were satisfied with its contents 

10. 2018-19 FINANCE OUTTURN REPORT
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to present the Finance Outturn Report. 

The Chief Finance Officer continued that there remains a risk if the Government changes 
rules, although there remains sufficient general fund reserves. The Committee heard that 
the general fund overspent by £0.732 million which was funded from reserves and that there 
has been an increase of sixteen posts for Outreach. 

RESOLVED:

1. Reviewed the 2018-19 Finance Outturn Report and were satisfied with its 
contents  

The meeting concluded at 8:00 pm

4



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 29 July 2019 

Policy Document: Statement of Accounts 

Directorate: Chief Finance Officer 

Accountable Cabinet Member: Cllr Brandon Eldred

 

1. Purpose

1.1 This report presents to the Audit Committee the final 2017-18 Statement of 
Accounts for the Committee’s review and approval.

1.2 The 2017-18 accounts have been delayed due to the issues that existed on 
the prior year’s accounts with those not being finally concluded until January 
2019. As a result the Council has had to work to a rescheduled timeline for the 
production of the accounts and the external audit.

1.3 The Audit Committee will receive the final refined version agreed by KPMG at 
the Audit Committee, a final draft version having been circulated for 
information informally.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee approves the Statement of Accounts for 2017-16.

2.2 That the committee notes, that the delay in delivering these accounts relates 
to the time required to conclude the prior year’s accounts. The delay has not 
and does not impact on the funding and financial sustainability of the Council 
or its prime financial controls and governance.

Report Title Final 2017-18 Statement of Accounts 

Appendices:

Appendix 1 Final NBC 2017-18 
Statement of Accounts
To follow – at the meeting

5

Agenda Item 6



2.3 That the Audit Committee notes that whilst it is unusual to receive the final 
refined version at the meeting to formally sign off, it is permissible given the 
Committee has had visibility of prior versions and had the opportunity to 
consider the Accounts overall.

2.4 That the Audit Committee notes that Northampton Borough Council has 
received a further qualification on its Value for Money judgement, not the core 
Financial Statements / Accounts. This is due to the ongoing issues from the 
historic events around ‘Sixfields’.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The annual Statement of Accounts is the financial representation of all 
activities that the Council has been directly or indirectly involved with, over the 
course of the 2017-18 financial year. The publication of the Statement of 
Accounts is an essential feature of public accountability and stewardship, as it 
provides an annual report on how the Council has used the public funds for 
which it is responsible.

3.1.2 The Council’s Statement of Accounts is produced in accordance with the 
Code of Practice (CoP) on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2016-17 (supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)), 
and includes a full balance sheet and statement of cash flow movements. 

3.1.3 The signing, approval and publication of the Accounts is set out in Section 9 
[...]
to the 
Council has been used to provide services, the EFA also shows how 
this expenditure is allocated between the Council’s directorates. 

 Notes to the Core Financial Statements, which provide further supporting 
details on aspects of the accounts and which are largely defined by the 
CoP.

 Additional statements for the Collection Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Group Accounts.

 Accounting Policies – this section details the accounting policies followed 
by the Council throughout the year and applied in producing the Statement 
of Accounts.

 Glossary – the Statement inevitably includes a number of technical terms 
and this section provides an explanation of their meaning. 

3.2 Statement of Accounts 2017-18 

3.2.1 The final 2017-18 NBC accounts for approval are provided at Appendix 1.

3.2.2 The following paragraphs provide a commentary on the financial position in 
the final accounts, based on the last draft. A update will be provided to Audit 
Committee in September 2019 if there are any material differences to the final 
version approved.

7



Usable Reserves

3.2.3 The General Fund Balance at the 1 April 2017 was £5.5m and this remains at 
£5.5m at the 31 March 2018. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) reserve 
also remains unchanged at £5.0m.

3.2.4 The Council’s Earmarked General Fund Reserves as at 31 March 2018 were 
slightly higher than the start of the year at £27.0m, an increase of £1.8m 
during the year. The HRA Earmarked Reserves however fell from £11.1m to 
£8.8m at the 31 March 2018.

3.2.5 The Capital Receipts Reserve in the final accounts stands at £16.0m, which 
has increased by £3.5m during the year. 

3.2.6 Total Usable Reserves (including both General Fund and HRA) therefore 
stand at £66.3m at the 31 March 2018 compared to £62.6m at the start of the 
year.

Balance Sheet

3.2.7 The Council had a net worth at 31st March 2018 of £432.7m (i.e. the extent to 
which the Council’s assets exceed its liabilities). This is predo
[...]
justments of a more minor nature were also 

identified and amended such as formatting and amendments to wording. 

3.3 Conclusions

3.3.1 The work of the LGSS Integrated Closedown team and the NBC Finance 
Business Partner team with KPMG have enabled the 2017-18 accounts to be 
produced and audited in a much quicker timeframe than the prior year. The 
conclusion of the 2017-18 accounts brings the Council up to date with it’s 
financial statements.

3.3.2 The Audit Committee are recommended to approve the 2017-18 Statement of 
Accounts.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 There are no specific policy implications from this report. However 
Northampton Borough Council will be responding at the next Audit Committee 
to the formal observations and recommendations raised by the auditor, 
KPMG. Where appropriate and required, policies may be changed or 
improved.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 There are no specific resources implications from this report. However the 
audit challenges and high risk nature of the audit have led to significant 
additional costs being incurred which KPMG will report on separately.

4.2.2 The Council is also reviewing its resourcing of the Year End / Closedown team 
and asset management team to ensure improved processes and quality of 
information presented.

4.2.3 The Chief Finance Officer will be reviewing further the ISA260 
recommendations, which can be found reported in the document elsewhere on 
this agenda. Those not already addressed, will be taken into a work plan for 
rapid improvement and reported on to the Audit Committee in September 
2019.

9



4.3 Legal

4.3.1 There are no specific legal implications from this report.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 There are no specific equality implications from this report

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 The primary consultee has been the Audit Committee during the course of the 
delayed audit. 

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None specifically

5. Background Papers

5.1 Various previous Audit Committee agenda packs which provide details on the 
reasons and causes of the delays to the 2016-17 accounts.

Stuart McGregor
Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer)

 

10



External Audit 
ISA260 Report 
2017/18

Northampton Borough 

Council 

—

July 2019

11

Agenda Item 7



© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

1

Summary for Audit Committee
This document summarises the key findings in relation to our 2017/18 
external audit at Northampton Borough Council (‘the Authority’).

This report covers both our on-site work which was completed in March 2018
and March to April 2019 on the Authority’s significant risk areas, as well as 
other areas of your financial statements, and the control environment in 
place to support the production of timely and accurate financial statements.

Organisational and IT 
control environment

We consider that your organisational and IT controls are effective overall, but we 
found a number of areas for further improvement. See page 5 for further details. 

Controls over key 
financial systems

The controls over key financial systems need some improvement. We have raised 
a number of recommendations in Appendix One including one regarding the review 
of bank reconciliations. A similar recommendation was raised by KPMG in 2016/17.

Accounts production Although an improvement on the 2016/17 audit with regards to responses to audit 
queries, KPMG encountered a significant number of issues with regards to 
supporting working papers. The main issue being that they often did not agree to 
the extract of the financial statements which they were supporting which caused 
delays to the audit and additional queries.

Financial statements Subject to all outstanding qu
[...]
starter forms for the individual selected for testing. One of the forms did not state the salary of the 
starter, therefore the information was incomplete. 

— Review of Business Rates Reconciliation: In our sample testing of the reconciliation of the total per the 
VOA schedule and Academy system, we noted that 3 out of 5 of the reconciliations were not signed as 
reviewed. 

Recommendations are included in Appendix One.

The weaknesses identified resulted in additional work at year end over payroll with further increased sample 
sizes.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

The controls over the majority of the key financial systems are sound.

However, there are some weaknesses in respect of bank reconciliation and payroll.

Additional substantive work in the above areas was therefore required.

Section one: Control environment

17



Financial 
Statements

Section two

18



© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

8

Accounts production and audit process

Accounts practices and production process

Due to significant delays in the completion of the 2016/17 external audit (reported in our External Audit 
ISA260 Report 2016/17), the Authority did not submit a draft of the 2017/18 financial statements for audit 
until 8 March 2019.

Delays to the audit process occurred as a number of supporting work papers did not agree to the financial 
statements submitted for audit. The delays have meant that we spent additional time over and above what 
was originally planned. 

The quality issues we found were similar to the issues identified in previous years. Many working papers 
were not checked against the requirements listed in the Accounts Audit Protocol. Despite being signed off, 
we found gaps in the provision of information, and breakd
[...]
nse please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our contract with
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Bostock, by email to andrew.bostock@kpmg.co.uk.
After this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s
complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by
writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”),
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.

CREATE: CRT086281A

kpmg.com/uk

Andrew Cardoza 
Director

T: +44 (0) 121 232 3869
E: Andrew.Cardoza@kpmg.co.uk

Daniel Hayward
Senior Manager

T: +44 (0) 121 232 3280
E: Daniel.Hayward@kpmg.co.uk

Katie Scott
Manager

T: +44 (0) 121 232 3632
E: Katie.Scott@kpmg.co.uk

The key contacts in relation to our audit are:

78

mailto:Andrew.Cardoza@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:Daniel.Hayward@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:Katie.Scott@kpmg.co.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 29 July 2019 

Policy Document: Statement of Accounts 

Directorate: Chief Finance Officer 

Accountable Cabinet Member: Cllr Brandon Eldred

 

1. Purpose

1.1 This report presents to the Audit Committee the first draft 2018-19 Statement of 
Accounts for the Committee’s review and comment.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes and comments on the Statement of Accounts for 
2018-19.

2.2 That the committee notes, that the delay in delivering these draft accounts 
relates to work to conclude the 2017-18 accounts.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The annual Statement of Accounts is the financial representation of all activities 
that the Council has been directly or indirectly involved with, over the course of 
the 2018-19 financial year. The publication of the Statement of Accounts is an 
essential feature of public accountability and stewardship, as it provides an 
annual report on how the Council has used the public funds for which it is 
responsible.

Report Title Draft 2018-19 Statement of Accounts 

Appendices:

Appendix 1 Draft NBC 2018-19 
Statement of Accounts

79

Agenda Item 8



3.1.2 The Council’s Statement of Accounts is produced in accordance with the Code 
of Practice (CoP) on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018-
19 (supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)), and 
includes a full balance sheet and statement of cash flow movements. 

3.1.3 The signing, approval and publication of the Accounts is set out in Section 9 of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Following consideration by the Audit 
Committee the S151 Officer will authorise the draft accounts for release to EY 
for external audit.

3.1.4 The Statement of Accounts are made up of the following sections:
 

 The Narrative Report - providing a summary of the most significant 
matters reported within the accounts and of the Council’s financial position, 
this section is intended to outline the overall context within which the 
Council operates and provide a commentary on the Council’s performance 
in 2018-19.

 Statement of Responsibilities – provides details of the formal 
responsibilities assigned to the Council and the Chief Finance Officer in 
respect of the Statements and the financial management of the Council.

 The Core Financial Statements – providing the Council’s financial 
position as at 31 March 2019 comprising of the: 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) 
Reports the net cost for the year of all of the functions for which the 
Council is responsible and demonstrates how that cost has been 
financed from general government grants and income from local 
[...]
ll-documented severe 
financial and operational plight that Northamptonshire County Council (NCC) faced, continues to face 
and is expected to otherwise face in future. 
 
A proposal to create two new Unitary Councils for West and North Northamptonshire from April 2020 
was submitted to the Secretary of State at the end of August 2018. The Secretary of State has now 
approved the move to two unitary authorities, but with a vesting date of 1st April 2021. This will see 
Northampton Borough forming part of the West Northamptonshire authority along with the current 
Daventry and South Northamptonshire Council and the current county council services in these areas. 

 
 

208


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Statement of Accounts 2017-18
	7 Statement of Accounts - KPMG Report/ISA260
	External Audit ISA260 Report 2017/18
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Control Environment
	Organisational and IT control environment
	Controls over key financial systems
	Financial Statements
	Accounts production and audit process
	Accounts production and audit process cont.
	Accounts production and audit process (cont.)
	Specific audit areas
	Specific audit areas 
	Specific audit areas 
	Specific audit areas 
	Specific audit areas (cont.)
	Judgements
	Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Completion
	Value for Money Arrangements
	Specific value for money risk areas
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)	
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Appendices
	Slide Number 37
	Key issues and recommendations (cont.) 
	Key issues and recommendations (cont.) 
	Key issues and recommendations (cont.) 
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47
	Slide Number 48
	Slide Number 49
	Slide Number 50
	Slide Number 51
	Slide Number 52
	Slide Number 53
	Slide Number 54
	Slide Number 55
	Slide Number 56
	Slide Number 57
	Slide Number 58
	Slide Number 59
	Slide Number 60
	Slide Number 61
	Slide Number 62
	Slide Number 63
	Slide Number 64
	Slide Number 65
	Slide Number 66
	Slide Number 67
	Slide Number 68

	8 Statement of Accounts 2018-19 (draft)
	Draft 1819 Statement of Accounts to Audit Committee (Not for Audit)




Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 29 July 2019

PRESENT: Ian Orrell; Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors Bottwood, 
Golby, Marriott and T Eales

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair as 
a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to address the Committee.

The Chief Finance Officer presented the Statement of Accounts 2017-18 report. He 
explained to Members that there has been a delay in presenting the accounts due to the 
accounts for 2016-17 not being concluded until January 2019. The Council has had to work 
to a rescheduled timeline for the production of the accounts and the external audit for 2017-
18. 

In response to Members, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the draft accounts for 
2017-18 have not been changed materially and have been in circulation for some time. 

RESOLVED:

1. Noted that the delay in delivering these accounts relates to the time required to conclude 
the prior year’s accounts. That the delay has not and does not impact on the funding and 
financial sustainability of the Council or its prime financial controls and governance.

2. Noted that whilst it is unusual to receive the final refined version at the  meeting to 
formally sign off, it is permissible given the Committee has had visibility of prior versions 
and had the opportunity to consider the accounts overall.

3. Noted that the Council has received a further qualification on its Value for Money 
judgement, not the core Financial Statements / Accounts. This is due to the ongoing 
issues from the historic events around ‘Sixfields’.

4. The Committee gave the Chair and/or Deputy Chair of the Committee and Chief Finance 
Officer (Section 151 Officer) authority to sign the 2017-18 Statement of Accounts on 
behalf of the Council, once agreed by the Auditor.

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - KPMG REPORT/ISA260
The Chair invited the External Auditor to present the Statement of Accounts – KPMG 
Report/ISA 260 for 2017/18 



The Committee were presented with the External Audit ISA260 Report 2017/18 and the 
External Auditors report on the accounts. The External Auditor explained that he is content 
to sign off the Statement of Accounts subject to a few rounding errors. He continued that the 
2016/17 external audit was a much harder audit. It was noted that if the report was signed 
off a year ago that External Auditors could have given the Council more of a steer in 
reference to recommendations made. The Council has made a lot of improvements on 
recommendations since then.

The External Auditor further explained that in reference to the Northampton Town Football 
Club loan, positive change has taken place since and the Council has spent a lot of money 
in pursuit of the £10 million that was lost. There remained actions outstanding on the 
Governance Action Plan as set out in the report at 31 March 2018.

In response to Members, the Chief Finance Officer stated that the Council continues to work 
on the recommendations as set out by the External Auditors. There has since been turnover 
of 4 teams including issues with LGSS and also issues pertaining to knowledge transfer. 
The Council continues committed to working at pace to ensure that the audit is completed 
and Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 signed off by December 2019 to meet the year-end. 
He further explained that heading towards Unitary status, the Council is working in close 
partnership with Daventry District Council and South Northamptonshire Council. The Chief 
Finance Officer thanked his teams and the Auditors for their work to produce the report.

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee considered the contents of the report and the information supplied by the 
external auditor KPMG at the meeting.

2. The ISA 260 report of the auditors, KPMG, was noted and the management responses in 
the recommendations contained within the ISA260 report was approved.

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018-19 (DRAFT)
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to address the Committee.

The Chief Finance Officer presented the draft Statement of Accounts 2018-19. He 
requested Members of the Committee to consider the draft Statement of Accounts for 2018-
19 as outlined in the appendix and note the current position in relation to the Statutory 
Accounts preparation. The final draft Statement of Accounts will be presented for 
consideration and approval of the Audit Committee in September 2019.

In response to Members, the Chief Finance Officer explained that two-stage training will 
take place in late August/September for Members of the Committee to help Members 
interpret accounts in detail. 

RESOLVED:

1. Accepts and notes the reports of the Chief Finance Officer on matters arising from the 
audit of the Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-18 and were satisfied with its contents in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 9 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015.

2. Notes the draft Statement of Accounts for 2018-19 with reference to the Council’s 
operations for the last year, prior to its review by External Audit.

3. Noted the delay in delivering these draft accounts relating to work to conclude the 2017-
18 accounts.

The meeting concluded at 7:08 pm


